
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.  
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages.

Overview, Scrutiny & 
Policy Development 

Committee
Friday, 3 January 2020

Monday, 13 January 2020 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm.

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologises for absence

2.  Appointment of Substitute Members

To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members.

3.  Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations 
Granted

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable interests that have been granted to you in respect of any 
matters appearing on the agenda.

You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting.

4.  Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development 
Committee meeting held on 21 October & 4 November 2019.

5 - 8

5.  Retail and Town Centre Sub Group

To receive the report and recommendations of the Retail and Town 
Centre Sub Group.

9 - 20

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Item

Page

6.  2020/21 Budget Scrutiny Report

To consider the report produced by the Budget Sub-group

21 - 30

7.  Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update

To receive a update report for Quarter 2 (‘Q2’) of the financial year, 
detailing Partnership performance from July to September 2019 against 
the agreed Annual Service Plan for 2019/20.  

31 - 62

8.  Exclusion Resolution

The Committee will be requested to pass the following resolution:

Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined 
in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

9.  Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update Further 
information

63 - 66

Circulation overleaf …



Members of the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Councillor Jim Allan (Deputy Chair) Councillor Alison Austin
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Karen Clark
Councillor Sandra Graham (Chair) Councillor Muriel Green
Councillor Janet Hunter Councillor Anthony McMullen
Councillor Andy Newman Councillor Pat Oliver
Councillor Martin Rankin Councillor Debbie Cox
Councillor Joe Kirwin Councillor Les Miller
Councillor Willie Samuel

Michelle Ord, Parent Governor Representative
Michael Vine, Church Representative
Stephen Fallon, Church Representative



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Monday, 21 October 2019

Present: Councillor S Graham (Chair)
Councillors J Allan, A Austin, K Clark, D Cox, M Green, 
J Kirwin, A McMullen, A Newman, P Oliver, M Rankin, 
and W Samuel 

S Fallon – Church Representative 
M Ord – Parent Governor Representative
M Vine – Church Representative 

Apologies: Councillors B Burdis, Janet Hunter and L Miller

OV20/19 Appointment of Substitute Members

Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute Member 
was reported: - Councillor J O’Shea for Councillor B Burdis.

OV21/19 Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest

OV22/19 2020-24 Budget and Financial Plan

The Committee received a briefing presentation from the Head of Resources to how the 
budget process was undertaken and set in 2019/20. It was stated that the up and coming 
budget review would be for 1 year due to the significant uncertainty all Local Authorities face 
at the present time.

The Committee was informed that the 2020-2024 Financial Planning and Budget Process: 
Cabinet’s Initial Budget Proposals would be considered at its meeting on the 25 November 
2019.

The Committee then received a presentation from the Head of Corporate Strategy on the 
2020/21 Budget Engagement Approach.

The presentation provided information to the various approaches for engagement for the 
range of the targeted audiences.

Members raised the need to ensure that the timing of engagement events enabled all 
stakeholders the opportunity to attend and to make their views known.

A member raised interactive tools used by other Authorities and asked if similar approaches 
had been investigated for North Tyneside engagement. In response it was stated that 
consideration was given to this type of engagement tools, however it was viewed the 
feedback North Tyneside receives from its engagement was of greater quality and value.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

2
Monday, 21 October 2019

A member stated that locations where engagement takes place should be carefully 
considered, to allow a greater diverse view to be provided. The committee was informed 
that work had taken place to ensure this would be provided.

It was Agreed that the presentation on the Budget and Engagement Approach for 2020/21 
be noted. 
  

Page 6



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Monday, 4 November 2019

Present: Councillor S Graham (Chair)
Councillors J Allan, A Austin, M Green, Janet Hunter, 
A McMullen, P Oliver, J Kirwin and W Samuel

Apologies: Councillors B Burdis, K Clark, A Newman, M Rankin, 
D Cox and L Miller 
S Fallon – Church Representative
M Vine – Church Representative

OV23/19 Appointment of Substitute Members

Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute Member 
was reported: - Councillor J Stirling for Councillor B Burdis.

OV24/19 Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest

OV25/19 Minutes

Resolved that minute of the meeting held on 2 September 2019 be confirmed; 

OV26/19 Efficiency Savings Programme:2019/20 Quarter 2: Progress Report

The Head of Resources attended the meeting and presented the Quarter 2 position of the 
Efficiency Savings Programme as at 30 September 2019.

The overall savings requirement for the 2019/20 business cases was £10.533m.

The update set out each project that would deliver the required savings whilst delivering 
priority outcomes within the agreed Efficiency Plan.

At the quarter two position;

 £1.923m has been delivered against the overall target via project activities outlined in 
associated business cases;

 A further £4.430m is expected to be delivered against the targets during the course of 
the financial year;

 Another £1.400m of underachieving projects are projected to be achieved by 
management action mitigation in-year;

Page 7



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

2
Monday, 4 November 2019

 £2.780m of the overall target remains to be delivered at this stage of the financial 
year. 

Particular focus was made to the position of the projects that showed RAG ratings that were 
red and further information was given to the Committee.  

It was AGREED that the Efficiency Savings Programme: 2019/20 Quarter 2: Progress be 
noted.

Page 8



Author: Michael Robson Tel: 643 5359

Service: Law and Governance

Wards affected:  All

1. Purpose
1.1. This report presents the report and recommendations of the Retail and Town Centre 

Sub Group for consideration and invites the Committee to either approve, amend or 
reject the report and recommendations for submission to the Cabinet.

2. Recommendation
2.1 The Committee is recommended to approve the report and recommendations of the 

Retail and Town Centre Sub-Group for submission to the Cabinet.

3. Information
3.1 At its meeting on 11 September 2018 the Economic Prosperity Sub-Committee agreed 

to appoint a time limited sub group to:
a) examine the existing local plans and strategies that aim to develop town and retail 

centres in North Tyneside; 
b) examine national policies, strategies, campaigns and reports, including 
c) examine how the retail sector and consumer behaviour have changed and how 

retailing may develop in the future; 
d) examine what other local authorities have done to successfully remodel their town 

centres; and 
e) formulate evidence based recommendations as to how the Council might shape its 

regeneration plans to develop and support sustainable retail and town centres in 
North Tyneside. 

3.2 The Retail and Town Centre Sub Group met with a wide range of stakeholders and 
considered various policy documents and research papers to consider the issues facing 
the retail sector and to understand the current plans and strategies. Based on this 
evidence and taking into account advice from the Council’s Head of Regeneration and 
Economic Development the sub group have prepared the report and recommendations 
attached as Appendix 1.

Meeting: Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee

Date:  13 January 2020

Title:  Retail and Town Centre Sub Group 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



3.3 The report and recommendations were approved by the Economic Prosperity Sub-
Committee at its meeting on 5 November 2019 for submission to the Overview, Scrutiny 
and Policy Development Committee.  

3.4 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution the Committee must decide to either 
approve, amend or reject the report and recommendations for submission to the 
Cabinet. If the Committee is minded to make amendments to the report or 
recommendations, any changes should be supported by evidence. 

3.5 If the report is approved it will be submitted to the 
[...]
n Collier, Senior Manger Business and Enterprise
Pete Warne, Tourism and Events Development Manager
Vicki Nixon, Participation and Advocacy Manager
Paul Hanson, Chief Executive
Councillor Bruce Pickard, Deputy Mayor and cabinet member responsible for 
regeneration, planning, business and economic development
John Sparkes, Head of Regeneration and Economic Development

Page 20



1

Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

13 January 2020

Budget Sub - group report

Author:         Budget Sub-group Tel: 0191 643 5318

Wards:          All  

1 Purpose of Report

To inform Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee of the work 
undertaken by the Budget Sub-group in scrutinising the 2020/24 Financial Planning 
and Budget Process: Cabinets Initial Budget proposals. 

2 Recommendations

1. The Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee is recommended to refer 
the report with its recommendations and views of the Budget Sub-group, as set out 
in the report to Cabinet for consideration as part of the 2020/24 budget setting 
process. 

2. That the Budget Sub-group be delegated to make any further recommendations 
and/or views on behalf of the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
to Cabinet at its meeting on the 10 February 2020. 

3 Background

The Council’s constitution places a duty on the Overview, Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee to examine and contribute to the formulation of the Cabinet’s 
budget and strategic planning proposals.

Invitations were extended to all non executive members of the Council to seek 
volunteers to serve on the Budget sub group.  

The following Members served on the group:

Councillor Sandra Graham Councillor John O’Shea
Councillor Jim Allan Councillor Paul Richardson
Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Willie Samuel
Councillor Debbie Cox Councillor John Stirling 
Councillor Janice Mole Councillor Judith Wallace

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



2

The group met on the 16 December where Senior Officers presented 2020/24 
Cabinets Initial Budget proposals and associated Business Cases under the following 
headings:

 Effective Treasury Management/Corporate Resources
 Provision of School Development Services 
 Commissioning and Asset Management – Application of Fees and Charges Policy 
 Commissioning and Asset Management – How we are Organised 
 HIF Project Management 
 Materials Recycling Contract: Recycling Costs 
 Trading Companies 

The following Cabinet Members were in also in attendance to provide further insight 
if/when required.

Councillor B Pickard
Councillor Ray Glindon

A further meeting has been arranged for the Budget Sub-group to reconvene and 
consider Cabinet Final Budget Proposals for 2020/24 that will take place on Tuesday 4 
February 2020. 

4 Council Plan

The Our North Tyneside Plan 2020 – 2024 provides the policy framework or context for 
the Budget proposals. 

The Plan continues to be structured in three key themes – Our People, Our Places and 
Our Economy, however, the refreshed Plan now includes two key policy developments 
as agreed previously by full Council. These are in relation to the declaration of a climate 
emergency and the role of the North of Tyne Combined Authority.

Our Places will - recognise the climate emergency by further reducing the Borough’s 
overall carbon footprint. This will include reducing the council’s carbon footprint, along 
with encouraging and enabling everyone to reduce their carbon footprint. 

Our Economy will - benefit from the delivery of our ambitious vision, which we created 
with partners in the North of Tyne Combined Authority. We will have a dynamic and more 
inclusive economy, which will ensure that all residents have a stake in our region’s future. 
 

5 Budget Proposals

The Government’s Budget Statement was due to be announced on 6 November 2019, 
and the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement were due to be announced on 
5 December 2019, however, because of the calling of a General Electio
[...]
inancial Planning and Strategy
Jacqueline Laughton - Head of Corporate Strategy and Customer Service
Mark Longstaff - Head of Commissioning and Asset Management
Philip Scott - Head of Environment, Housing & Leisure
David Griffiths - Interim Assistant Director for Education, Learning & Skills

9 Background Information

The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report and may be 
inspected at the offices of the author:

2020-2024 Financial Planning and Budget Process: Cabinet’s Initial Budget proposals

Page 29



10

The group met on the 19 December where Senior Officers presented the 2020/24 
Business Cases under the headings of:

1. Effective Treasury Management/Corporate Resources
2. Provision of School Development Services 
3. Commissioning and Asset Management – Application of Fees and Charges Policy 
4. Commissioning and Asset Management – How we are Organised 
5. HIF Project Management 
6. Materials Recycling Contract: Recycling Costs 
7. Trading Companies 

Page 30



Meeting: Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Date:  Monday 13th January 2020

Title: Technical Services Partnership – Capita Quarterly Update

Authors:               Phil Scott, Head of Service
                              Colin MacDonald, Senior Manager
                              Margie Burdis, Partnership Director (Capita) 

Tel:  0191 643 7295

Service:                Environment, Housing and Leisure

Wards affected:   All

1. Purpose of Report

As part of its work programme for 2017/18, Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee (‘the Committee’) undertook a review of the Authority’s long term strategic 
technical services partnership (‘the Partnership’) with Capita Property & Infrastructure 
Limited (‘Capita’).  

A programme of scrutiny for the Partnership for this municipal year was agreed at the 
Committee meeting on 18th July 2019. 

This report presents the planned update for Quarter 2 (‘Q2’) of the financial year, 
detailing Partnership performance from July to September 2019 against the agreed 
Annual Service Plan for 2019/20.  This report was scheduled to be brought to the 
meeting of the Committee on 4th November 2019.  However, due to diary constraints the 
Strategic Partnership Board; which governs the operation of the technical services 
partnership; did not consider Q2 performance until 9th December.  To allow conclusion of 
the recognised governance process it was therefore necessary to defer reporting to the 
Committee until after that date. 

2. Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:

a) note the contents of this report;

b) consider the 2019/20 service delivery performance as at Q2 presented in Appendix 1;

c) consider the 2019/20 financial position as at Q2 presented in Appendix 2; and

d) note that the next review of the Partnership by the Committee will be in respect of Q3 
performance (October – December 2019) which will be presented on 2nd March 2020.

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



3. Details

3.1 Background

The Authority has a long-term strategic partnership with Capita to deliver a range of 
technical services.  This followed a procurement exercise which led to the contract being 
awarded to Capita that commenced on 1 November 2012. 

In January 2019 Cabinet provided its response to the recommendations of the Study 
Group, which reviewed the operation of the Partnership and agreed to a programme of 
continual engagement on the operation of it with this Committee.  

That programme consists of the following:

 Annual Service Plan
o the agreed Annual Service Plan will be reported to the Committee at 

the start of each financial year: this was done for 2019/20 at the meeting 
of the Committee on 18th July 2019.

o the Annual Service Plan for 2020/21: Work has begun on developing the 
2020/21 Annual Service Plan which will run from April 2020. This plan will 
be reported to the Committee once work has concluded and the plan has 
been approved by technical service Strategic Partnership Board.

o monitoring reports against the Annual Service Plan will be made 
available each quarter: this report provides the Committee with an update 
on Q2 performance from July to September 2019.

 Benchmarking
o Scrutiny Members will be presented with the outcome of the Year 5 

benchmarking exercise once finalised: this took place at the meeting on 
the Committee on 18th July 2019.

o Arrangements will be made for Scrutiny Members to have oversight prior to 
the commencement of the Year 8 benchmarking exercise during 2020/21.

3.2 2019/20 Service Delivery Performance as at Q2

The Council monitors performance of the Partnership on a monthly basis. Capita are 
required to meet a series of important performance milestones for each service they 
deliver on our behalf and these are known as Key Performance Indicators (‘KPI’s). The 
KPI’s are divided into Category 1 (not linked to the payment mechanism) and Category 2 
(linked to the payment mechanism) and each have an explicit target.

Performance scorecards are reported for each of the following service areas:
 Property Services
 Engineering Services
 Regulatory Services

Page 32



The process of review is via subgroups for each service area, which then report into 
Operational Partnership Board on a monthly basis and Strategic Partnership Board on a 
quarterly basis. In addition to the KPI’s, for each of the above service areas there are 
several action plans that are also monitored and additionally the investment 
commitments such as jobs and support to the Council’s priorities are also reviewed. 
Some further case studies of this have been included in the Q2 presentation, specifically 
support to the food bank and the promotion of Science, Technology and Maths in 
schools.

The information attached as Appendix 1 will be presented to the Committee to explain 
the outcome of Q2 performance.

3.3 2019/20 Financial Position as at Q2

The financial position of the Partnership as at Q2 is attached as Ap
[...]
se to within target

100% 95% Mthly

1 D.P.

CG 3 100.0% 6 100.0% 9 100.0%

3 G 6 G 9 G

BC 1.3

Building Control - % of Quality 

Assurance internal audits without a 

non-conformity

90% 80% Mthly

1 D.P.

CG 1 100.0% 1 100.0% 3 100.0%

1 G 1 G 3 G

REG 1.1
Regulatory Services - Customer 

Satisfaction Rating

80% 80% Mthly
To be 

benchmarked
1 D.P.

all 3483 91.2% 2943 88.1% 5040 89.2%

3820 N/A 3340 N/A 5650

P
age 58



 
 
 

 
 

Over 12 hours donated in staff time 

Over 70 bags filled by Capita staff and donations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

VODA:  Backpack Buddies 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

£2,500 for the design and equipment  

26.5 hours at Percy Main Primary School 

 

STEM Box Pilot 

£2,500 for the design and equipment  

26.5 hours spent on staff time at Percy Main Primary School 

Page 61



 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Retail and Town Centre Sub Group
	Retail and Town Centre Report

	6 2020/21 Budget Scrutiny Report
	7 Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update
	1a_App 1 Cover
	1b_Q2 2019_20 Service Performance
	1c_Backpack Buddies
	1d_STEM Box Pilot




Minutes of the meeting


Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Monday, 13 January 2020

Present: Councillor S Graham (Chair)
Councillors J Allan, B Burdis, K Clark, M Green, 
Janet Hunter, A McMullen, A Newman, P Oliver, 
M Rankin, M Ord, M Vine, D Cox, J Kirwin, L Miller, 
W Samuel and S Fallon

S Fallon – Church Representative
M Ord - School Governor Representative
M Vine – Church Representative 

In attendance:
Councillors R Glindon and B Pickard, J Wallace, J Mole 
and John O’Shea

Apologies: Councillors A Austin

OV27/20 Appointment of Substitute Members

Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute Member 
was reported:- Councillor J Wallace for Councillor A Austin.

OV28/20 Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations Granted

There were no Declarations of Interest

OV29/20 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes held on the 21 October & 4 November 2019

OV30/20 Retail and Town Centre Sub Group

The Committee received the report of the Retail and Town Centre Sub-group.

In presenting the report and its recommendation Councillor Janet Hunter informed the 
committee that the sub-group had completed its work during the 2018/19 period, however 
there had been a delay to the reporting the sub-groups findings. 

It was stated that during the delay the Council had developed its strategy, “An Ambition for 
North Tyneside” that encapsulated the views of the sub-group and that was being 
progressed.

It was therefore requested that the work undertaken by the sub-group be noted.

It was Agreed that the report of the Retail and Town Centre Sub-group be noted. 



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

2
Monday, 13 January 2020

 

OV31/20 2020/21 Budget Scrutiny Report

The Committee received the report of the Budget Sub-group that detailed the scrutiny into 
the Cabinet’s initial 2020/24 Financial Planning and Budget proposals. 

The group met on 16 December 2019, where officers presented the position of the Authority 
budget, the Initial budget proposals and several business cases that would allow the 
Authority to make the necessary savings to have a balanced budget. 

The Committee was informed that there would be a further meeting of the Budget Sub-
group, where it would scrutinise the Cabinets Final Budget Proposals and this would take 
place on the 4 February 2020. The Committee agreed to delegate the sub-group 
responsibility to make further comment and any recommendations to Cabinet following this 
meeting. 

It was Agreed that (1) the Budget Sub-Group report detailing comments be referred to 
Cabinet; and (2) delegate responsibility to the Budget Sub-group to make further comment 
and any recommendations to Cabinet following scrutiny of Cabinets 2020/21 Final Budget 
Proposals.

OV32/20 Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update

The Committee received the update for Quarter 2 (‘Q2’) of the financial year, detailing 
Capita Partnership performance from July to September 2019 against the agreed Annual 
Service Plan for 2019/20.  

The Council monitors performance of the Partnership on a monthly basis and Capita are 
required to meet a series of important performance milestones for each service they deliver 
on our behalf and these are known as Key Performance Indicators (‘KPI’s). 

The KPI’s, divided into Category 1 (not linked to the payment mechanism) and Category 2 
(linked to the payment mechanism) and each have an explicit target.

Performance scorecards were reported for each of the following service areas:

 Property Services
 Engineering Services
 Regulatory Services

It was Agreed that the Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update be noted.

OV33/20 Exclusion Resolution

Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test in accordance with Part 2 of Schedule 12A the press 



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

3
Monday, 13 January 2020

and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

OV34/20 Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update Further 
information

The Committee received the Capita Quarterly financial position information.

It was Agreed that the  Capita Quarterly financial position information be noted


